Sudha Sewa, Advocates for 

Respondents No. 1, 2 and 3. 

Mr. Yogesh Gurung, Advocate for Respondent No. 4. 

-------------------------------------------------------- 

J U D G M E N T 

Meenakshi Madan Rai, J 

1.  Quantification of the compensation of 

Rs.79,20,000/- (Rupees seventy nine lakhs and twenty 

thousand) only, payable by the Appellant to the Respondents 

No. 1 to 3, is being assailed in this Appeal. The learned Motor 

Accidents Claims Tribunal, East Sikkim at Gangtok (hereinafter  

'learned Tribunal') in MACT Case No. 09 of 2016 (Mrs. Kavita 

Rai and Others vs.

[...]

Sumo Gold) when it met with an accident at “Kapuray Bhir,” 

Ranipool, East Sikkim and the deceased succumbed to his 

injuries at Central Referral Hospital, Tadong, East Sikkim. That, 

the cause of death was due to the rash and negligent act of the 

driver. That, compensation claimed was Rs.65,75,500/- 

(Rupees sixty five lakhs, seventy five thousand and five 

hundred) only, with interest at the rate of 10% per annum from 

the date of filing of the claim petition. 

4.  The Appellant denied and disputed the claims of the 

Respondents No. 1 to 3 before the learned Tribunal inter alia on 

grounds that the income of the deceased was not proved.

[...]

submissions of learned Counsel for the parties. I have also 

carefully perused the impugned Judgment including the 

documents and evidence on record. 

8.  It is reiterated that the only grievance in this 

Appeal is the quantum of compensation of Rs.79,20,000/- 

(Rupees seventy nine lakhs and twenty thousand) only, 

computed by the learned Tribunal, which according to the 

Appellant is exorbitant. We may usefully refer to Exhibit 14 in 

this context, which is a Certificate issued by the Block 

1
 2004 ACJ 782 

2

[...]

Grade I 'A' Contractor while Exhibit 25 reveals that he was 

issued certain contract works by the Divisional Engineer, Rural 

Management and Development Department, Government of 

Sikkim to the tune of Rs.1952.45 lakhs. Exhibit 26 is a contract 

for another work estimated at Rs.22,33,01,419/- (Rupees 

twenty two crores, thirty three lakhs, one thousand, four 

hundred and nineteen) only. Consequently, in the absence of 

any other document to contradict the documents on record, I 

am of the considered opinion that the Appellant has not been 

able to establish a case contrary to that of the Respondents No. 

1 to 3.  

13.

[...]

Pranay Sethi (supra), inter alia held as follows; 

“(viii) Reasonable figures on 
conventional heads, namely, loss of estate, 

loss of consortium and funeral expenses 
should be ₹15,000/-, ₹40,000/- and 

₹15,000/- respectively.”   
   (Emphasis supplied) 

Consequently Rs.15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand) only, is 

granted towards funeral expenses, Rs.40,000/- (Rupees forty 

thousand) only, granted towards loss of consortium and a sum 

of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand) only, granted towards 

loss of estate instead of Rs.25,000/-, Rs.1,00,000/- and 

Rs.10,000/- only, respectively, granted by the learned Tribunal 

under the aforestated heads.   

17.  With regard to the amount of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees 

five thousand) only, having been granted towards “Transport

[...]

Sarla Verma’s case (supra) (Rs.4,48,000 x 16)      

Rs.71,68,000.00 

Add Funeral expenses Rs.15,000.00 

Add Loss of consortium  Rs.40,000.00 

Add Loss of estate                                                   Rs.15,000.00 

Total              Rs.72,38,000.00 

(Rupees seventy two lakhs and thirty eight thousand) only. 

20.  The Respondents No. 1, 2 and 3 shall be entitled to 

simple interest @ 9% per annum on the above amount, with 

effect from the date of filing of the Claim Petition before the 

learned Tribunal, until its full realisation. 

21.